
TEGMA announces 45% increase in Adjusted EBITDAR 
and 31.5% increase in Services Net Income

São Paulo, August 10, 2007 – Tegma Gestão Logística S.A, one of the largest logistics management providers in Brazil and 
leader in the transportation of brand new vehicles for the automobile industry, presents its consolidated results for the 
second quarter of 2007. Tegma is an integrated logistics provider that operates in the transportation, storage (including 
customhouses), inventory control and management and development of logistics solutions in several sectors of the 
economy, such as automobile, home and personal care (HPC), fuel, agribusiness, pulp and paper, chemicals, refrigerated 
foods, telecommunications, home appliances and IT. Tegma offers a wide portfolio of logistics services. Currently, the 
Company has 39 branches in Brazil, 2,374 direct employees, 2,516 pieces of own and third-party equipment and yards 
totaling an area of 1,245 m2. 

The Company’s financial and operational information is presented in thousands of Reais (R$) and comparisons refer to the 
2Q06. Results from the 2Q06, 1H07 and 1Q07, unless otherwise indicated, are presented on a pro forma basis, combining 
Tegma, Bonifácio Logística e Transportes Ltda (Boni), Coimex Logística Integrada S.A (C.L.I.) and P.D.I Comércio Indúsri 
Serviços Ltda (P.D.I) as if the acquisitions of Boni, C.L.I, and P.D.I had taken place on January 1, 2006.

Consolidated net revenue in the 2Q07 totaled R$ 173.1 million, 31.5% up 
on the first quarter of 2006. Net revenue grew by 35.0% in the Automotive 
sector division and 17.3% in the Other Sectors Division.

The volume of transported automobiles increased by 17.0%, totaling 213,200 
in the 2Q07.

Adjusted EBITDAR before non-recurring expenses had a 45.0% upturn 
reaching R$ 28.1 million in the 2Q07. In relation to net revenue, Adjusted 
EBITDAR increased from 14.7% to 16.3% quarter-on-quarter. Adjusted 
EBITDAR grew by 30.3% in the Automotive sector division and 181.8% in 
the Other Sectors Division.

 In the 2Q07, total revenues reached R$ 19.0 million from new contracts and 
operations that started after the 2Q06.
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2Q06 2Q07 Chg (%)     

Services Gross Revenue 151,381 200,589 32.5%

Services Net Income 131,653 173,060 31.5%

Adjusted EBITDAR 19,399 12,362 -

IPO Expenses - 14,370 -

Due Diligence Expenses - 1,399 -

Adjusted EBITDAR 19,399 28,132 45.0%

Adjusted EBITDAR Margin 14.7% 16.3% 10.9%

Number of Vehicles transported 182,153 123,173 17.0%
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2Q07 Results

The following table presents some of the main operating and financial indicators:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL INDICATORS
(In Thousands of Reais– except  percentages)

Date:
Monday, August 13, 2007

2Q07 Operating and Financial Highlights
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It is with great satisfaction that we announce the 2Q07 results, especially because it is our first results disclosure after 
the initial public offering that ended on July 18, 2007. The quarter recorded an increase of 32.5% in consolidated gross 
revenue, strongly impacted by the growth in automobile transportation services and new contracts that, together, 
generated gross revenue of R$ 19.0 million in the quarter. Among the new clients and new operations, VCP, Claro, 
Aethra, GM Penske, CNH and Rieter are worth mentioning.

Our consolidated Adjusted EBITDAR margin increased by 45.0%, reaching R$ 28.1 million in the 2Q07 versus 
R$ 19.4 million in the 2Q06. In the Automotive sector division, our adjusted EBITDAR totaled 22.8 million, a 30.3% 
upturn, and in the Other Sectors Division, our adjusted EBITDAR reached R$ 5.3 million, a 181.0% upturn, fueled by 
productivity gains and reduction in administrative expenses. 

We are aware of the great challenge before us, yet the prospects for 2007 are encouraging. The automobile industry 
has been showing strong and sustainable growth, fueled by the reduction in the basic interest rate, longer repayment 
periods and a stable economy. Other sectors where we operate still represent an enormous growth opportunity 
for attracting new clients and increasing our share in existing clients. Thus, the growth seen this quarter and the 
improvement in our margins reinforce our confidence of obtaining the expected results.

Below we analyze the 2Q07 consolidated results by Business Division:

2Q06 2Q07 Chg (%)

Transportation 115,208 153,376 33.1%

Logistics Services 6,695 9,877 47.5%

Total Gross Revenue 121,903 163,253 33.9%

Total Net Income 105,199 142,031 35.0%

Adjusted EBITDAR 17,502 22,804 30.3%

Adjusted EBITDAR Margin 16.6% 16.1% 3.5%

Depreciation and Amortization 557 937 -68.2%

Leasing Expenses 158 167 5.7%

Number of vehicles transported 182,153 213,173 17,0%

Average Km per vehicle transported 717 802 11.9%

Automotive sector division

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS ABOUT 2Q07 RESULTS

Operating Performance and Business Divisions
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Gross revenue from the Automotive sector division grew 33.9%, reaching R$163.3 million in the 2Q07.
The salient points are: 

Transportation: Transportation increased by 33.1% reaching R$153.4 million in the 2Q07 due to: (i) 17.0% increase in the 
number of vehicles transported (213,100 in the 2Q07 against 182,100 in the 2Q06) chiefly due to the increase in automobile 
sales in the domestic market, which rose 27.5% this quarter, and (ii) increase of 11.9% in the average distance to 802 km 
per vehicle in the 2Q07, and (iii) start of new operations relating to transportation of auto parts for clients like Aethra, GM 
Penske, CNH and Rieter, whose gross revenue totaled R$10,0 million in the 2Q07.

Logistics Services: Revenue from logistics services increased by 47.5%, reaching R$9.9 million in the 2Q07, chiefly 
due to the R$1.6 million revenue from auctioning automobiles, which was in the pre-operational phase in the 2Q06.

Adjusted EBTIDAR of the Automotive sector division grew 30.3%, reaching R$22.8 million in the 2Q07. 
In relation to net revenue, Adjusted EBITDAR was 16.1% in the 2Q07 versus 16.6% in the same period last year. 
This reduction is mainly due to: (i) yard maintenance expenses of R$1 million in the 2Q07, and (ii) non-recurring 
extraordinary operations in 2006.

Gross revenues from the Other Sectors Division grew 26.7%, reaching R$ 37.3 million in the 2Q07. The 
salient points are:  

Transportation of Orange Juice: Revenue from transportation of orange juice grew 59.6% due to market 
expansion and the growth of our market share.
Transportation of Pulp and Paper: Revenue from transportation of pulp and paper was R$ 5.5 million, from 
the contract signed with VCP as of in the 4Q06.

Adjusted EBITDAR of the Other Sector Divisions grew 181.8%, reaching R$ 5.3 million in the 2Q07. In relation 
to net revenue, adjusted EBITDAR was 17.2% in the 2Q07 against 7.2% in the same period last year. This 
increase is due to (i) EBITDAR generated by the new Pulp and Paper transportation operation for VCP; (ii) 
15.4% reduction in the general and administrative expenses of the recently acquired Companies, and (iii) Gain 
of 3.3 p.p in gross profit due to better productivity in storage operations and management third-party inventory.

2Q06 2Q07 Chg (%)
Transportation (Sector) 12,330 19,393 57.3%

HPC (Home Personal Care) 8,917 9,531 6.9%
Orange Juice 2,413 3,851 59.6%
Pulp and Paper - 5,511  -
Others 1,000 500 -50.0%

Logistics Services 17,148 17,941 4.6%
Total Gross Revenue 29,478 37,334 26.7%
Total Net Income 26,454 31,029 17.3%
Adjusted EBITDAR 1,896 5,327 181.0%
Adjusted EBITDAR Margin 7.2% 17.2% 139.5%
Depreciation and Amortization 1,766 1,154 -34.7%
Leasing 2,623 4,851 84.9%

OTHER SECTORS DIVISION
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CONSOLIDATED GROSS REVENUE

In the 2Q07, consolidated gross revenue totaled R$200.6 million, 32.5% up year-on-year. 

Information in the table below, except percentages, is in thousand R$:

2Q06 2Q07 Chg (%)

Transport Services 121,538 172,769 35.5%

Logistics Services 23,843 27,818 16.7%

Gross Revenue 151,381 200,587 32.5%

Consolidated gross revenue grew 32.5%, totaling R$ 200.6 million in the 2Q07. This growth is chiefly 
due to: (i) the 24.7% increase in automobile transportation services as a result of the 17% growth in the 
volume transported (213,200 in the 2Q07 versus 182,200 in the 2Q06) and increase of 11.9% in the 
average distance to 802 km per vehicle in the 2Q07, and (ii) revenue from new contracts and operations, 
which totaled R$ 19.0 million in the 2Q07.

DEDUCTIONS FROM CONSOLIDATED GROSS REVENUE

CONSOLIDATED NET REVENUE

CONSOLIDATED COSTS OF SERVICES RENDERED

Deductions from gross revenue increased 39.5%, totaling R$27.5 million. In comparison with gross 
revenue percentage, deductions totaled 13.7% against 13.0% in the 2Q06. This increase is due to the 
growth in transportation operations which have higher tax rates than do logistics services.

As a result of the above, consolidated net revenue totaled R$173.1 million in the 2Q07, 31.5% up year-
on-year. 

Costs of services rendered rose R$35.2 million, or 31.8%, from R$110.6 million in the 2Q06 to R$145.7 
million in the 2Q07. This increase was mainly due to the increase third-party costs during the period 
resulting from the growth in the volume of Transportation Services.

Information in the table below, except percentages, is in thousand R$:

2Q06 2Q07 Chg (%)

with personnel -13,026 -17,171 31.8%

with aggregate -73,557 -98,152 33.4%

Others -23,974 -30,390 26.8%

Total -110,557 -145,714 31.8%

Consolidated Results
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In the 2Q07, the Company’s consolidated gross profit reached R$27.3 million, 29.6% up year-on-year. In 
relation to net revenue, gross profit represented 15.8%, remaining close the 2Q06 level of 16.0%.

General and administrative expenses were R$6.5 million in the 2Q07 and remained stable compared to the 
2Q06. And comparison with net revenue, general and administrative expenses accounted for 3.7% off net 
revenue in the 2Q07, against 4.9% in the 2Q06. Considering the effect caused by the non recurring expenses 
in the 2Q07, the general and administrative expenses were R$7.9 million.

Financial expenses increased by R$ 3.1 million, mainly due to: (i) interest on loans used in the acquisition 
of BONI, C.L.I. and P.D.I.  These loans were paid on June 05,2007 and totaled R$ 28.5 million that date. 
(ii) Monetary adjustment, using the SELIC tax, over the payable account generated on the acquisition of 
BONI´s shares.

GROSS PROFIT

OPERATING EXPENSES AND REVENUES

General and Administrative Expenses 

Financial Expenses in the Revenues

2Q06 2Q07 Chg (%)

General and Administrative -6,447 -6,450 20.7%

Management fees -301 -379 25.9%

Commercial Expenses -567 -637 12.3%

Financial Revenue/Expense -750 -3,820 409.3%

Goodwill Amortization -408 -396 -2.9%

Other Operational Revenue/Expenses 513 1,141 122.3%

Total -7,960 -10,541 32.4%

Expenses In Thousands of R$

with coordination committees 11,777

with lawyers 961

with auditors 144

with consultants 886

with advertisement 480

Others 122

Total 14,370

Other operating revenues (expenses) mainly refer to administrative revenues provided by Tegma to its 
investee Catlog which, due to the proportional merger, is not totally excluded.

Other Revenues / Operanting Expenses
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Operating profit growth 27.9% in the 2Q07 when compared to 2Q06, reaching R$16.8 million. The 
operating profit grew R$3.7 million, representing 9.7% of the net revenue in the 2Q07 against 10.0% in 
the 2Q06. Consedering the effect caused by the non recurring expenses in the 2Q07, the operating profit 
would be of R$ 1.0 million.

The non-recurring expenses in the 2Q07 are the expenses with lawyers and auditors in the due diligence 
process for the BONI, C.L.I. and P.D.I. acquisition, totaling R$1.4 million and the IPO expenses. 

IPO expenses refer to the provision for payment of all expenses related to the IPO held by the Company 
on June 29, 2007. Figures are presented below:

OPERATING PROFIT

INCOME TAX

NET PROFIT

NON-RECURRING EXPENSES

2Q06 2Q07 Chg (%)
Profit Before Taxes 13,135 16,858 -28.3%

Losses on our Subsidiaries 2,997 4,077 36.0%

Other Additions 700 1,154 64.9%

Adjusted Tributary Basis 1,832 22,089 -31.2%

Income Tax and Social Contribution 5,723 7,510 -31.2%

Effective Rate 34% 34% -

Losses of our recently acquired subsidiaries are not used to calculate income tax and deferred social 
contribution, as there has been no profits in at least 3 of the past 5 years. Considering the effect caused 
by the non recurring expenses in the 2Q07, the Income Tax and the Social Contribution would be of 
R$2.1 million.

As a result of the above, our consolidated net profit amounted to R$9.3 million in the 2Q07, against a 
net profit of R$7.4 million in the 2Q06, demonstrating a growth of 26.1% and representing 5.4% of the 
Net Income of 2Q07. Considering the he effects of IPO and due diligence expenses in the acquisition of 
BONI, C.L.I and P.D.I, our consolidated net loss in the 2Q07 would be of R$1.1 million.

Expenses In Thousands of R$
with coordination committees 11,777

with lawyers 961

with auditors 144

with consultants 886

with advertisement 480

Others 122

Total 14,370
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Consolidated investments grew from R$ 1.6 million in the 2Q06 to R$15.1 million in the 2Q07. This increase 
is mainly due to the acquisition of equipment, tractors and trailers for new operations and replacement of 
existing equipment,.

IPO expenses were divided between the selling shareholders and the Company in the proportion of shares 
traded. The above mentioned figures are estimates and may change till all the expenses are consolidated.  

The Company received the ISO 9002/94 certification on September 22, 1999, which demonstrates its 
concern for establishing and respecting its quality system and subjecting itself to independent external 
validation.

Since the first certification, several processes and procedures have been changed to improve and guar-
antee the offering of quality, innovative services to clients. 

In November 2001, the Company received the ISO 9001:2000 certification and undergoes maintenance 
audit every year, with excellent results.

On April 21, 2007, we acquired 100% of shares issued by Boni, directly and indirectly. The acquisition was 
effected (i) through the transfer of shares representing of 49% of Boni’s capital stock to our capital stock in 
exchange for 2,263,590 shares, representing 4% of our social capital at the time of subscription, given to Bo-
niAmazon B, and (ii) through the payment of R$35 million for the shares representing the entire capital stock 
of BoniAmazon, which holds 51% of Boni’s capital stock. Boni provides logistics services to the following sec-
tors: home and personal care (H.P.C), fuels, agribusiness, pulp and paper, chemicals and refrigeration.

On April 27, 2007, we acquired, directly and indirectly, through our subsidiary Asera, 100% of the shares is-
sued by C.L.I. The acquisition was effected (i) through the transfer of common shares representing 57% of 
C.L.I’s capital stock to our capital stock in exchange for 797,685 shares, representing 1.39% of our capital 
stock, given to CAG, and (ii) through Asera’s acquisition of shares representing 43% of C.L.I’s capital stock 
for R$8,889,758.19, paid in a single installment on April 30, 2007. CLI implements and operates exclusive 
solutions relating to storage, consolidation and distribution of goods, for diverse sectors of the economy like 
home appliances, IT, and telecommunications. 

On April 27, 2007, we also acquired 100% of the shares issued by P.D.I. Ltda. for R$1,860,241.81, paid in a 
single installment on April 30, 2007. 

INVESTMENTS

ACQUISITION OF BONI, C.L.I. AND DA P.D.I. LTDA.

Quality

Recent Events
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Lowest Max.
Investment 55,000 65,000

   

EBITDAR Margin 16,5% 18,5%

   

Net Income 680 720

2Q07 Conference Call

For more information, visit our website www.tegma.com.br/ri or contact our Investor Relations Department:

Gennaro Oddone, +55 (11) 4346-2678, gennaro.oddone@tegma.com.br
Alexandre Brandão, +55 (11) 4346-2532, alexandre.brandao@tegma.com.br

|PORTUGUESE|
August 13,  2007 – Monday
3:00 pm (2:00 pm US EDT)
Phone: +55 (11) 2188-0188

Code: Tegma

Replay: +55 (11) 2188-0188
Code: Tegma

|ENGLISH|
August 13, 2007 – Monday
1:00 pm (12 noon US EDT)
Phone.:+1 (973) 935-8893

Code: 9011050

Replay: +1 (973) 341-3080
Code: 9011050

The forward-looking statements contained in this report are subject to risks and uncertainties. They are based on the Man-
agement’s beliefs and assumptions and information currently available to the Company. Such statements include information 
about our current plans, beliefs or expectations, as well as those of the Board of Directors and Board of Executive Officers. 
These reservations concerning forward-looking statements also apply to information on our possible or presumed operating 
results, as well as declarations preceded by, including or followed by such words as “believe”, “may”, “will”, “continue”, “ex-
pect”, “foresee”, “intend”, “plan”, “estimate” and other similar expressions. 
Forward-looking statements do not constitute a guarantee of performance. Since they refer to the future, they depend on 
circumstances that may or may not occur and are therefore subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Future results 
and the creation of value for shareholders may differ substantially from those expressed or suggested by the forward-looking 
statements. These results and values depend on many factors beyond TEGMA’s control or expectations.

EVENTS TO DISCUSS 2Q07 RESULTS 

Future Prospects

The 33.8% growth in gross revenue posted by the Automotive sector division and the 26.7% growth 
returned by the Other Sectors Division, together with the significant growth in EBITDAR margin in the 
2Q07, reinforcing our confidence about the results for 2007.

Below is our ‘guidance’ for the year 2007.
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2Q07 2Q06 Chg. % 1H07 1H06 Chg. %

Gross operating revenue

Transport Services  172,769  127,538 35.5%  321,488  238,276 34.9%

Logistics Services and other services  27,818  23,843 16.7%  49,432  45,421 8.8%

 200,587  151,381 32.5%  370,921  283,697 30.7%

Taxes and Deductions  (27,527)  (19,728) 39.5%  (50,140)  (37,326) 34.3%

Net operating revenue  173,060  131,653 31.5%  320,780  246,370 30.2%

Cost of Services

    Personnel  (17,171)  (13,026) 31.8%  (112,821)  (24,937) 352.4%

    Third parties  (98,152)  (73,557) 33.4%  (99,562)  (135,863) -26.7%

    Other  (30,390)  (23,974) 26.8%  (58,966)  (47,537) 24.0%

 (145,713)  (110,557) 31.8%  (271,349)  (208,337) 30.2%

Gross Profit  27,347  21,096 29.6%  49,432  38,033 30.0%

Operating income (expenses)

General and administrative  (7,849)  (6,447) 21.7%  (13,977)  (11,785) 18.6%

Management Fees  (379)  (301) 26.0%  (609)  (501) 21.6%

Commercial expenses  (637)  (567) 12.3%  (1,213)  (1,032) 17.5%

IPO expenses  (14,370)  -   0.0%  (14,370)  -   0.0%

Financial expenses  (3,994)  (1,570) 154.4%  (5,884)  (3,326) 76.9%

Financial income  174  820 -78.8%  570  1,833 -68.9%

Equity income  -    -   0.0%  -    -   0.0%

Goodwill Amortization  (396)  (408) -2.9%  (628)  (1,229) -48.9%

Other operating income (expenses), net  1,141  513 122.3%  1,659  642 158.4%

 (26,310)  (7,960) 230.5%  (34,453)  (15,398) 123.7%

Operating Profit  1,037  13,136 -92.1%  14,979  22,635 -33.8%

Non-operating income, net  52  (1) -5300.0%  52  -   0.0%

Income before income tax and social contribution  1,089  13,135 -91.7%  15,031  22,635 -33.6%

Income Tax and Social Contribution

Current  (5,191)  (3,626) 43.2%  (9,167)  (5,207) 76.1%

Deferred  3,042  (2,097) -245.1%  832  (4,030) -120.7%

 (2,149)  (5,723) -62.5%  (8,335)  (9,237) -9.8%

Income before minority interest  (1,060)  7,411 -114.3%  6,696  13,398 -50.0%

Minority interest  -   0.0% 0.0%

Net income for the period  (1,060)  7,411 -114.3%  6,696  13,398 -50.0%

2Q07 - INCOME STATEMENTS 

Pro  Forma
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2Q07 2Q06 Chg. % 1H07 1H06 Chg. %

Gross operating revenue

Transport Services  172,769  115,208 50.0%  301,841  214,829 40.5%

Logistics Services and other services  27,818  6,695 315.5%  35,141  11,218 213.3%

 200,587  121,903 64.5%  336,982  226,047 49.1%

Taxes on revenues  (18,884)  (11,351) 66.4%  (31,209)  (21,236) 47.0%

Discounts, insurance and tolls  (8,643)  (5,353) 61.5%  (14,012)  (9,957) 40.7%

 -   

Net Operating Revenue  173,060  105,199 64.5%  291,761  194,853 49.7%

 -   

Cost of Services  -   

    Personnel  (17,171)  (8,153) 110.6%  (25,959)  (15,412) 68.4%

    Third parties  (98,152)  (67,936) 44.5%  (175,584)  (126,955) 38.3%

    Other  (30,390)  (8,145) 273.1%  (40,730)  (16,057) 153.7%

 (145,713)  (84,234) 73.0%  (242,273)  (158,424) 52.9%

 -   

Gross Profit  27,347  20,965 30.4%  49,488  36,429 35.8%

 -   

Operating income (expenses)  -   

General and administrative  (7,849)  (3,977) 97.4%  (11,478)  (7,291) 57.4%

Management Fees  (379)  (200) 89.6%  (609)  (400) 52.3%

Commercial expenses  (637)  (217) 193.5%  (821)  (382) 114.9%

IPO expenses  (14,370)  -   -  (14,370)  -   -

Financial expenses  (3,994)  (956) 317.7%  (4,814)  (1,868) 157.8%

Financial income  174  710 -75.6%  556  1,598 -65.2%

Equity income  -    -   -  -    -   -

Goodwill Amortization  (396)  (408) -2.9%  (628)  (1,229) -48.9%

Other operating income (expenses), net  1,141  516 121.2%  1,414  642 120.3%

 (26,310)  (4,532) 480.6%  (30,751)  (8,930) 244.4%

 -   

Operating profit  1,037  16,433 -93.7%  18,738  27,499 -31.9%

Non-operating income, net  52  -    52  -   

 -   

Income before income tax and social contribution  1,089  16,433 -93.4%  18,790  27,499 -31.7%

 -   

Income tax and social contribution  -   

Current  (5,191)  (3,471) 49.6%  (9,003)  (5,275) 70.7%

Deffered  3,042  (2,097) -245.1%  832  (4,030) -120.7%

 (2,149)  (5,568) -61.4%  (8,170)  (9,305) -12.2%

Income before minority interest  (1,060)  10,865 -109.8%  10,619  18,195 -41.6%

Minority interest  -    -   -  1  -   -

 -   

Net income for the period  (1,060)  10,865 -109.8%  10,620  18,195 -41.6%

2Q07 - INCOME STATEMENTS 
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R$ thousands 2Q07 2Q06 1H07 1H06 

Net Operating Reenue  173,060  131,653  320,780  246,370 
Operating Profit  1,037  13,136  14,979  22,635 
(+) Financial exenses  3,994  1,570  5,884  3,326 

(-) Financial income  (174)  (820)  (570)  (1,833)

(+) Amortization of goodwill  396  408  628  1,229 

(+) Depreciation  2,091  2,324  4,304  4,308 

(+) Leasing expenses  5,018  2,781  9,666  5,554 

EBITDAR  12,362  19,399  34,891  35,219 
EBITDAR Margin 7.1% 14.7% 10.9% 14.3%

(+) Non-recurring expenses - Due Diligence  1,399  -    1,399 

(+) Non-recurring expenses - IPO  14,370  -    14,370  -   

Adjusted EBITDAR  28,131  19,399  50,660  35,219 
Adjusted EBITDAR Margin 16.3% 14.7% 15.8% 14.3%

RECONCILIATION EBITDAR

Pro  Forma


